of Journalists (NUJ) in the three selected North-Central states 

of Nigeria: Benue, Nasarawa, and Plateau. The populations 

of journalists in Benue, Nasarawa, and Plateau are 465, 318, 

and 270, respectively. Therefore, the total population in the 

three states put together is one thousand and fifty-three 

(1,053) journalists (NUJ Benue, 2025; Nasarawa, 2025; 

Plateau, 2025). 

Hence, for the survey, three hundred eighty-eight (388) 

copies of the questionnaire were administered to respondents 

who were practising journalists in the Benue, Nasarawa, and 

Plateau states across the NUJ Councils. A sample size of 388 

was determined using the Cochran formula. Out of the 388